TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Am Grauen Stein
D-51105 Köln
Managing Director: Amtsgericht Köln HRB 56171
 Telefon:
Telefax:

36011 Arsiero (VI) - Italy
Trademark: Thermorossi
Model designations: ILARIA EVO, FILÒ
Total heat input: 12,3 kW
Nominal heat output: 10,8 kW
Water heat output: Not applicable.
Type of fuel: Wood logs.
Type of loading: Manual loading.
Remarks:
Upright flue gas outlet.
Test results:
The technical requirements cl. 4-8 of the above-mentioned standard are fulfilled. The local
installation and operating conditions have to be observed.
The clause 5.11, electrical safety, was not a part of this assessment.
The presumption of conformity with the relevant European Directives could only be confirmed
by full compliance with Annex ZA.
Dated in Cologne, 2022-05-17
432 / mc
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre according to Construction
Product Regulation 305/2011(CPR)
Notified Body: 2456
Assessor: Report released after review:
Dipl.-Ing. M. Ciccarelli Dipl.-Ing. A. Pomp
Room heaters fired by solid fuels, Initial Type Test in accordance with the regulation 305/2011
conformity certification system no.3
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order no. 432-21255169 Page 3 of 22 Report no. K32172022T1
1. Task definition
The room heater ILARIA EVO was subjected to type testing in accordance with the valid and
applicable harmonised standard DIN EN 13240, in order to enable the appliance to be marked
with the CE-marking in accordance with the Construction Products Regulation n° 305/2011.
The practical tests were carried out by the laboratory CMC Centro Misure Compatibilità S.r.l.,
via della Fisica 20, Thiene (VI) – Italy, on the 18th and on the 19th of January 2022.
2. Description of the appliances
2.1 Construction:
The appliances are room heaters dependent on ambient air for installation and are designed for
wood logs. Main features of the appliances:
- Natural draught for wood log operation;
- Cast iron construction for the combustion chamber;
- Cast iron construction for the firebox bottomgrate;
- Manual regulation for primary and secondary air thorough hand sliders;
- Not controllable (fixed) tertiary air;
- Upright flue gas exhaust outlet;
-
Additional flue gas pipe on the outlet, fitted with internal turbulator, considered as integral
part of the product (see Appendix “A10 Turbulator drawings”).
ILARIA EVO and FILÒ are all identical in construction, except than for external design.
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order no. 432-21255169 Page 4 of 22 Report no. K32172022T1
2.2 General technical data of the wood room heaters:
Model designations: ILARIA EVO FILÒ
Total dimension:
Height x Width x Depth
1011 x 511 x 573 mm 886 x 514 x 571 mm
Weight:
140 kg (EASY external covering)
155 kg (ceramic external covering)
169 kg (EASY external covering)
Nominal power: 10,8 kW
Test fuel: Wood logs
Type of loading: Manual loading
Practical testing: Yes
Flue spigot: 130 mm
Distance of adjacent
combustible materials:
300 mm (Backside) distance from the test wall
300 mm (Side) distance from the test wall
1000 mm (Front) distance from the test wall
Design:
Intermittent burning appliance dependent on ambient air
with closed firebox for wood logs operation
Classification acc. to Table 1 of
EN 13240:
1a
For more information, see appendix A04, A06.
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order no. 432-21255169 Page 5 of 22 Report no. K32172022T1
2.3 Pictures of the tested appliance ILARIA EVO:
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
Order no. 432-21255169 Page 6 of 22 Report no. K32172022T1
3. Testing
- P (pass)
- NA (not applicable)
- NT (not tested)
- F (fail)
DIN EN 13240 Description Test results
4 Materials, design and construction
4.1 Production documentation
the specification of the materials used in the construction of the
appliance
P
the nominal heat output in kW using fuels recommended by the
manufacturer
P
If the appliance is fitted with a boiler then the following additional
details shall also be specified:
- the welding process used in the manufacture of the boiler shell;
- the permissible maximum operating water temperature in °C
- the permissible maximum operating pressure in bar;
- the type test pressure in bar;
- the water heating output in kW.
NA
4.2 Construction
4.2.1 General construction
The shape and dimensions of the components and equipment, and the
method of design and manufacture and, if assembled on site, the